SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH

RESOLUTION NO.

, 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF SALT LAKE COUNTY APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT AMONG PUBLIC ENTITIES REGARDING THE COMMUNITY RENEWABLE ENERGY PROGRAM

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in 2019 the Utah Legislature passed the Utah Community Renewable Energy Act, which authorized the Utah Public Service Commission to establish a community renewable energy program whereby municipalities may cooperate with qualified utilities to provide electric energy for participating customers entirely from renewable energy resources; and

WHEREAS, the Council adopted Resolution 5718, establishing a goal of achieving an amount equivalent to 100% of the annual electric energy supply for participating customers in Salt Lake County from a renewable energy resource by 2030 and beginning the process of fulfilling the Utah Community Renewable Energy Act's program requirements; and

WHEREAS, 14 Utah communities have signed the governance agreement and are working together to develop and implement the Community Renewable Energy Agency (CREA); and

WHEREAS, these communities collaborated through an effort known as Utah 100 Communities to develop an agreement for governance of CREA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Utah Community Renewable Energy Act, communities electing to participate in CREA are responsible for paying the costs associated with developing and implementing the renewable energy program being defined through CREA;

RESOLUTION

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the County Council of Salt Lake County:

- 1. That the Interlocal Agreement Among Public Entities Regarding the Community Renewable Energy Program is approved, in substantially the form attached hereto as **ATTACHMENT A**, and that the Salt Lake County Mayor is authorized to execute the same.
- 2. That the Interlocal Agreement will become effective as stated in the Interlocal Agreement.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this _____ day of _____, 2021.

Steve DeBry, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk

Voting:

Council Member Alvord	
Council Member Bradley	
Council Member Bradshaw	
Council Member DeBry	
Council Member Granato	
Council Member Newton	
Council Member Snelgrove	
Council Member Stringham	
Council Member Theodore	



ATTACHMENT A

Interlocal Agreement Among Public Entities Regarding the Community Renewable Energy Program